



Jack-o-Lantern Mini Waffle Maker

Mini waflera de calabaza de Halloween

Mini gaufrier de citrouille d'Halloween

Scan for
Tips &
Recipes!



bydash.com/pages/rise-by-dash



Parts Partes / Les Pièces



Cooking Surface
Superficie de cocción
Surface de Cuisson

Inside / Behind
Adentro / Detrás
À l'intérieur / Derrière

Cleaning Limpieza / Nettoyage

- EN:** Unplug your Mini Waffle Maker and allow it to cool completely before moving, cleaning or storing.
- To prevent buildup of food or oil, clean the appliance after each use. Using a damp, soapy cloth, wipe down the Cooking Surface and Cover. Thoroughly rinse the cloth and wipe again.
- Dry the Mini Waffle Maker before storing.
- Do not submerge the appliance in water or any other liquids. The Mini Waffle Maker is NOT dishwasher safe.
- Never use abrasive cleaning agents to clean your appliance as this may damage the Mini Waffle Maker.
- If there is food burned onto the Cooking Surface, pour on a little cooking oil and let sit for 5 to 10 minutes. Scrub the Cooking Surface with a sponge or soft brush to dislodge food, then use a damp, soapy cloth to wipe down the Cooking Surface. Thoroughly rinse the cloth and wipe again. If any food remains, pour on cooking oil and let sit for a few hours, then scrub and wipe clean.
- SP:** Desenchufa tu mini waflera y déjala enfriar completamente antes de moverla, limpiarla o guardarla.
- Para evitar la acumulación de alimentos o aceite, limpia el electrodoméstico después de cada uso. Con un paño húmedo con detergente, limpia la superficie de cocción y la tapa. Enjuaga bien el paño y vuelve a limpiar.
- Seca la mini waflera antes de guardarla.
- No sumerjas el electrodoméstico en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. La mini waflera NO es apta para lavavajillas.
- Nunca uses agentes de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar tu electrodoméstico, ya que esto puede dañarlo.

Before First Use

Antes Del Primer Uso / Avant La Première Utilisation

- EN:** Before first use, remove all packaging material and thoroughly clean your Mini Waffle Maker.
- DO NOT touch the Cooking Surface or Cover while the appliance is in use.
- DO NOT lift the Cover so that your arm is over the Cooking Surface as it is hot and may cause injury.
- Always lift and lower the Cover by the Handle. Lift from the side.
- SP:** Antes del primer uso, retira todo el material de embalaje y limpia a fondo su mini waflera con plancha en forma de corazón.
- NO toques la superficie de cocción o la tapa mientras el electrodoméstico está en uso.
- Al levantar la tapa, NO dejes tu brazo sobre la superficie de cocción ya que está caliente y puede causar lesiones.
- Siempre usa el asa para levantar y bajar la tapa. Levántala desde el costado.
- FR:** Avant la première utilisation, veuillez retirer tous les emballages et nettoyer soigneusement votre mini-gaufrier en forme de cœur.
- Ne touchez jamais la Surface de Cuisson ou le Couvercle lorsque l'appareil est utilisé.
- NE soulevez PAS le Couvercle de façon à ce que votre bras soit au-dessus de la Surface de Cuisson car il est chaud et peut causer des blessures.
- Soulevez et abaissez toujours le Couvercle par la Poignée du Couvercle. Soulevez par le côté.

Use Usar / Utiliser

1.



Place the appliance on a stable, dry surface. Plug the cord into a power outlet and wait 3 minutes for the Cooking Surface to heat up.

SP: Coloca el electrodoméstico sobre una superficie estable y seca. Enchufa el cable en un tomacorriente y espera 3 minutos para que se caliente la superficie de cocción.

FR: Placez l'appareil sur une surface stable et sèche. Branchez le cordon dans une prise de courant et attendez 3 minutes que la Surface de Cuisson chauffe.

2.



Lift the Cover by the Handle and spray the Cooking Surfaces with a small amount of cooking oil.

SP: Levante la tapa por el asa y rocíe las superficies de cocción con una pequeña cantidad de aceite para cocinar.

FR: Soulevez le Couvercle par la Poignée et vaporisez les Surfaces de Cuisson avec une petite quantité d'huile pour cuisson.

3.



Pour batter onto the Cooking Surface and close the Cover.

TIP: Add 1 tbsp of batter to the center of the Mini Waffle Maker to create a jack-o-lantern-shaped waffle. Use 3 tbsp for a square waffle with a jack-o-lantern print.

SP: Vierte la masa sobre la superficie de cocción y cierre la tapa.

CONSEJO: Agregar 1 cucharada de masa al centro de la mini waflera para crear una forma de waffle en forma de calabaza de Halloween. Use 3 cucharadas para formar un waffle cuadrado con un sello de forma de calabaza de Halloween.

FR: Versez la pâte sur la Surface de Cuisson et fermez le Couvercle.

CONSEIL : Ajoutez 1 c. à soupe de pâte au centre du mini gaufrier pour créer une gaufre en forme de citrouille d'Halloween. Utilisez 3 c. à soupe pour une gaufre carrée avec une impression de citrouille d'Halloween.

4.



Once waffle is cooked to your preference, remove it from the Cooking Surface with a heat-resistant nylon or silicone cooking utensil.

NOTE: Do not use metal utensils as this will damage the nonstick surface.

SP: Una vez que el waffle esté cocido a su gusto, retíralo de la superficie de cocción con un utensilio de cocina de nailon o silicona resistente al calor.

NOTA: No uses utensilios de metal, ya que esto dañará la superficie antiadherente.

FR: Une fois que la gaufre est cuite selon vos préférences, retirez-la de la Surface de Cuisson avec un ustensile de cuisson en nylon ou en silicone résistant à la chaleur.

NOTE: N'utilisez pas d'ustensiles en métal car cela endommagerait la surface antiadhésive.

5.



When you have finished cooking, unplug your Mini Waffle Maker and allow it to cool before moving or cleaning.

SP: Cuando hayas terminado de cocinar, desenchufa tu mini waflera y déjala enfriar antes de moverla o limpiarla.

FR: Lorsque vous avez fini de cuisiner, débranchez votre Mini Gaufrier et laissez-le refroidir avant de le déplacer ou de le nettoyer.



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS: READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should be followed, including:

- Read all instructions.
- Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.
- Do not use appliance for other than intended use. For household use only. Do not use outdoors.
- **WARNING: Hot surfaces!** Never touch the Cooking Surface or Cover while appliance is in use. Always lift and lower the Cover by the Handle.
- **DO NOT** lift the Cover so that your arm is over the Cooking Surface as it is hot and may cause injury. Lift from the side.
- To prevent the risk of fire, electric shock, or personal injury, do not put cord, plug, or appliance in or near water or other liquids
- Do not operate this appliance with a damaged cord, damaged plug, after the appliance malfunctions, is dropped, or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair or adjustment.
- **DO NOT** use the Mini Waffle Maker near water or other liquids, with wet hands, or while standing on a wet surface.
- For maintenance other than cleaning, please contact StoreBound directly at 1-800-898-6970 from 9AM - 9PM EST Monday - Friday or by email at support@bydash.com.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge unless they are provided with supervision and instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Do not place appliance on or near a hot gas burner, hot electric burner or in a heated oven.
- Be cautious when moving an appliance containing hot oils or other hot liquids.
- Do not use attachments that are not recommended by the appliance manufacturer, as this may result in fire, electric shock or personal injury.
- Allow the Mini Waffle Maker to cool completely before moving, cleaning, or storing.
- Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
- Do not let the cord touch hot surfaces or hang over the edge of tables or counters.
- Always be sure to unplug the appliance prior to moving, cleaning, storage and when not in use.
- StoreBound shall not accept liability for damages caused by improper use of the appliance.
- Improper use of the Mini Waffle Maker can result in property damage or even in personal injury.
- This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not completely fit in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.
- A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. An extension cord may be used if care is exercised in its use. If an extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the extension cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance. If the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a grounding 3-wire cord. The extension cord should not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES: LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Al usar electrodomésticos, se deben tomar las precauciones básicas de seguridad, que incluyen:

- Leer todas las instrucciones.
- Nunca dejar el electrodoméstico desatendido cuando esté en uso.
- Utilizar el electrodoméstico conforme al uso previsto. Únicamente para uso doméstico. No utilizar al aire libre.
- **ADVERTENCIA: ¡Superficies calientes!** Nunca toques la superficie de cocción o la tapa mientras el electrodoméstico esté en uso. Siempre usa el asa para levantar y bajar la tapa.
- Al levantar la tapa, **NO** dejes tu brazo sobre la superficie de cocción ya que está caliente y puede causar lesiones. Levántala desde el costado.
- Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales, no coloques el cable, el enchufe o el electrodoméstico dentro o cerca del agua u otros líquidos.
- No operes este electrodoméstico si el cable o enchufe están dañados, después de un mal funcionamiento, una caída o daño de algún tipo. Lleva el electrodoméstico al centro de servicio autorizado más cercano para que lo revisen, reparen o ajusten.
- **NO** uses la mini waflera cerca del agua u otros líquidos, con las manos mojadas o mientras estés parado sobre una superficie húmeda.
- Para realizar mantenimiento que no sea limpieza, comunícate con StoreBound directamente al 1-800-898-6970 de 9 A. M. a 9 P. M. EST, de lunes a viernes, o por correo electrónico a support@bydash.com.
- Este electrodoméstico no está diseñado para su uso por parte de adultos o niños con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad les proporcione supervisión e instrucciones sobre el uso del electrodoméstico.
- No coloques el electrodoméstico sobre o cerca de una hornilla a gas caliente, una hornilla eléctrica caliente o en un horno caliente.
- Ten cuidado al mover un electrodoméstico que contenga aceites calientes u otros líquidos calientes.
- No utilices accesorios que no estén recomendados por el fabricante del electrodoméstico, ya que esto puede provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales.
- Deja enfriar completamente la mini waflera antes de moverla, limpiarla o guardarla.
- Se requiere estrecha supervisión cuando un niño usa o se encuentra cerca de cualquier electrodoméstico.
- No permitas que el cable toque superficies calientes ni cuelgue del borde de mesas o encimeras.
- Asegúrate siempre de desenchufar el electrodoméstico antes de moverlo, limpiarlo, guardarlo y cuando no esté en uso.
- StoreBound no se hace responsable de los daños causados por el uso inadecuado del electrodoméstico.
- El uso inadecuado de la mini waflera puede provocar daños a la propiedad o incluso lesiones personales.
- Este electrodoméstico tiene un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es más ancha que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe encastrará en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola manera. Si el enchufe no encastra completamente en el tomacorriente, invierte el enchufe. Si aun así no encastra, comunícate con un electricista calificado. No intentes modificar el enchufe de ninguna manera.
- Se proporciona un cable de alimentación corto para reducir el riesgo de enredarse o tropezarse con un cable más largo. Se puede usar un prolongador si se tiene cuidado en su uso. Si se utiliza un prolongador, debe tener el mismo voltaje que el electrodoméstico, como mínimo. Si el electrodoméstico tiene descarga a tierra, el prolongador debe ser un cable de 3 conductores con conexión a tierra. El prolongador no debe colgar sobre la encimera o la mesa donde los niños puedan tirar de él o tropezar con él involuntariamente.

SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES: LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions élémentaires de sécurité doivent être respectées, notamment:

- Lisez toutes les instructions.
- Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu. Pour usage domestique uniquement. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur.
- **ATTENTION: Surfaces chaudes!** Ne touchez jamais la Surface de Cuisson ou le Couvercle lorsque l'appareil est en cours d'utilisation. Soulevez et abaissez toujours le couvercle par la Poignée du Couvercle.
- **NE** soulevez **PAS** le Couvercle de sorte que votre bras se trouve au-dessus de la Surface de Cuisson car il peut être chaud et peut provoquer des blessures. Soulevez-le par le côté.
- Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessure, ne placez pas le cordon, la fiche ou l'appareil dans ou à proximité d'eau ou d'autres liquides.
- N'utilisez pas cet appareil si le cordon est endommagé, si la prise est endommagée, après un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil, sa chute, ou si l'appareil est endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. Rapportez cet appareil auprès du centre de service agréé le plus proche pour un examen, une réparation, ou un ajustement.
- **N'UTILISEZ PAS** le Mini Gaufrier à proximité d'eau ou d'autres liquides, avec les mains mouillées ou debout sur une surface mouillée.
- Pour tout entretien autre que le nettoyage, contactez directement StoreBound au +1-800-898-6970 de 7h à 19h (HNP) du lundi au vendredi ou par email support@bydash.com.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) avec des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou sans expérience et connaissances à moins qu'une personne responsable de leur sécurité supervise l'utilisation.
- Ne placez pas l'appareil sur ou près d'un brûleur à gaz chaud, d'un brûleur électrique chaud ou dans un four chauffé.
- Soyez prudent lorsque vous déplacez un appareil contenant de l'huile chaude ou d'autres liquides chauds.
- N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de l'appareil, car cela pourrait provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.
- Laissez le Mini Gaufrier refroidir complètement avant de le déplacer, le nettoyer ou le ranger.
- Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil est utilisé par ou près des enfants.
- Ne pas laisser le cordon d'alimentation toucher des surfaces chaudes, ou pendre d'un comptoir ou d'une table.
- Assurez-vous toujours de débrancher l'appareil de la prise avant de le déplacer, de le nettoyer, de le ranger et lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
- StoreBound n'acceptera aucune responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte de l'appareil.
- Une mauvaise utilisation du Mini Gaufrier peut entraîner des dommages matériels ou même des blessures.
- Cet appareil est muni d'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche ne peut être insérée dans une prise polarisée que d'une seule façon. Si la fiche ne rentre pas complètement dans la prise, retournez-la. Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque façon que ce soit.
- Un cordon d'alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le risque de s'emmêler ou de trébucher sur un cordon plus long. Une rallonge est disponible et peut être utilisée si un soin particulier est apporté au cours de son utilisation. Si une rallonge est utilisée, la puissance électrique marquée de la rallonge doit être au moins aussi élevée que la puissance électrique de l'appareil. La rallonge doit être disposée de manière à ne pas pendre du plan de travail ou du dessus d'une table où elle pourrait être tirée par des enfants ou où l'on pourrait trébucher involontairement.

USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT. CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

Warranty Garantía / Garantie

EN STOREBOUND, LLC - 1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Your StoreBound product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of the original purchase when utilized for normal and intended household use. Should any defect covered by the terms of the limited warranty be discovered within one (1) year, StoreBound, LLC will repair or replace the defective part. For full warranty information, visit us online by scanning the following QR code with the camera on your phone!

SP GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO - STOREBOUND, LLC

Garantizamos que su producto StoreBound está libre de defectos de material y mano de obra por un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de la compra original, siempre que se utiliza para el uso doméstico normal y previsto. Si se descubre algún defecto cubierto por los términos de la garantía limitada dentro de un (1) año, StoreBound, LLC reparará o reemplazará la pieza defectuosa. Para obtener información completa sobre la garantía, por favor visítenos en línea escaneando el siguiente código QR con la cámara de su teléfono.

FR STOREBOUND, LLC - GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'1 AN

Notre produit StoreBound est garanti exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période d'un (1) an à compter de la date d'achat d'origine, dans le cadre d'un usage domestique normal et prévu. Si un défaut couvert par les termes de la garantie limitée est découvert dans un délai d'un (1) an, StoreBound, LLC réparera ou remplacera la pièce défectueuse.

Pour obtenir les informations complètes sur la garantie, rendez-vous en ligne en scannant le code QR suivant avec l'appareil photo de votre téléphone !



Scan Here!



bydash.com/warranty

Questions? Problems? ¿Preguntas? ¿Problemas? Des questions? Problèmes?

- 1(800) 898-6970
- support@bydash.com
- 9am-9pm EST

Follow us!

¡Síguenos! / Suivez nous!

bydash.com
@bydash
@unprocessyourfood

Technical Specs:

Especificaciones Técnicas / Spécifications techniques

Voltage / Voltaje / Tension: 120

Wattage / Potencia / Puissance: 300

Model # / Modelo # / Modèle #: RMWP001

Made in Indonesia / Hecho en Indonesia / Fabriqué en Indonesia

RMWP001_20211229_v1

